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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILTICIT LIQUOR — LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
A PERIOD OF 15 DAYS. | '

In the Matter of Di501011nary S
Proceedings against '

CHARLES GREMBOWIEC &
- SOPHIE GREMBOWIEC,

t/a Sue's Bar & Grlll

97 Main Street,

Lodi, New Jerscy,

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

Holders of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-10 for the 1945-46
fiscal year, and now holders of
Plenary Retall Consumption License
C-10 for the 1946-47 fiscal year;’
both issued by the Mayor and Council)
of the Borough of Lodi,

e’ N N N N

. Feder & Rinzler, Equ.; by Joseph A. Feder, Esq., Attorneys for

Defendant-licensee Cherles Grembowiec.
Sadie Ranzenhofer, Attorney for Defendant-licensee Sophie Grembowiec.
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Appearing for Department of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control.

Defendants'pleaded not gulilty to the folldwing-chafge;f

"On May 1, 1946, you poqsessed an illicit alcoholic beverage
at your llensed premises, viz., a 4/5 quart bottle labeled
TCalvert Reserve Blended Whiskey,'! which bottle contained

an alcoholic beverage not genulne as labeled; such possession
being in violation of R. S, 838:1-50.1

At the Hearing held herein an 1nve3u1gator employed by the
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control .testified that on May 1,
1946, he examined eighteen opened bottles of alcoholic beverages.at
defendunts’ premises and seized the bottle mentioned in the-charge

‘wnen his preliminary test indicated that the contents thereof were

not genuine as labeled. The chemist employed by the Department of
Alcoholic Beverage Control testified that an analysis of the con-
tents of the seized bottle disclosed that the solids and acids o
therein were. substantially Lower than the solids and acids found in -
a genuine saiple of the same product. He also t@StlflLd that the
proof of the liquor found in the seized bottle was 82. 4% whereas
the label described the proof of the CUntonto as: 86.89 He also .
testified that the seized bottle eontained. 2 natural color whiskey’
instead of a blended whiskey with artificial color, and dCCOleDglV
concluded that the contents of the. selzed bottle were not genuine.

as labeled. ' : . e :

Each of the two defeéendants testlfled, Charlms Greﬁbow1ec
testified that he worked as a bartender in the licensed premlses
during: the daytlme ‘and that he never: tampered with the seized '

‘bottle.  Sophie Grembowiec testified .that she .had purchased the

bottle in question about two or three weeks prior to May 1, 1J46'
that. she tended bar. at the licensed premises .during the evenings, -
and that she did not tamper with the ‘contents of the .seized bottle.

The gist df the offense charged herein is the "possession'" of
i1llicit liquor.. It is not denied that the seized bottle was found
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on defendants' llcensed prcm1s¢so The chemlst’s testimony, which

is not disputed, necessarily leads me to conclude that the bottle
in question contalned illicit liquor. Even if, as indicated in the
testimony of Charles Grembowiec, an employee may have been respon-
sible for the violation, nevertheless the licensees are responsible
for any violations committed by an employee during the course of his
cemployment. Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, Item 2. I, tnerefore, find
defendants guilty as charged.’ :

Defendants have no prilor adgudicated record Hence I shall
suspend their license for the minimum period of flfteen days.
Re Rudolph, Bulletin €80, Iten 1. :

Although this prooeealn: was instituted during the 1945-46
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1946-47, State
Regulations No. 16. . ' ‘

Accarulngly, it is, on this 14th day oflAugust, 1946,

ORDERED that plenary retail ‘conswiption license C~10, issued
by the iayor and Council of the Borough of Lodi to Charles -
Grembowlec & Sophie Grembowlec, t/a Suel's Bar & Grill, for premises
87 WMain Street, Lodi, be and the same is hereby suspended for
fifteen (15) days, commencing at 4 A.M. August 21, 104P, and
terninating at 4 AJM. Spptembpx 5, 1946.

,_ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy'Commissioner°

A PLRIOD OF 20 DAYS.
In the Mattor of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

JOEN HERMAN,

)

)

- 8/8 Harding Highway, _
Hamilton Township, ) CONCLUSIONS

)

)

)

2{ DISCIPLINARR PROCEEDINGS -»ILLIClT LIQUOR -—LIFENJE SUSPENDED FCR

P.0. Meys Landing, N. J., AND ORDER

Holder of. Plenary Retail Cons SULD—
tion License C-26, issued. by the
Township Committee OI tlo Townshlp
of Hanlltbn - S

John Herman, Defendant-licensee, Pro-Se. S o
William P Wood;_Esq,,'Appearing‘fDr De~artm~nt oi Alconollc
4 'Bévarwge Contrul -
The dﬂiendant pleﬁucd c‘u:thy to A charge’ a]Lealng L nt on
May 15, luAG, he” possebsod a 4/5 quart bottle of "Bla0f & Whlte
Blenced Scotch Whisky!, Whlcn bottlie coﬂtulned an alCOhOlLC_b ver—
age not ﬂenulne as labeled Ln v1olwtjon uf R.. 8, 33:1-50.

L Thlb defendunt forrcrly neld a llcense in Buena Vlsta Town—'
ship where, in’ June, 1942, he 1ecwlved a sus ¢nsion for pbfﬂlttlng
gamblln@ on tae llCOHSGu )TOmlSGo.

W T shall lquSO a aenalty oirbwcnty days for tne 1nstant
violatlon. Cf. Re Willow Inn, Inc., Bulletin 696, Item 7.

- Accordingly, it is, -on this l4th day of Aubust~-lu46

. ORDERED: that! Plenary Retalljﬁonsuuﬁtlon License C-26, issued
by the Tansulp Comdlttee 'Of the Township of Hamilton® to John Herman,.
for premises on §/S Harding ﬂlfﬂway, Hamilton Townshlp, be and the
same 1s. hereby suspended for a:period of twenty (20) days, coumenc-
ing at 4:00 a.u., August 19, 1946, and tCPManEln/ at 4 OO B.ile,
Septenber-8, 1946, « - B

"ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Conmiissioner.
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES
'~ TO MINORS DISMISSED. : ALLOWINGy PERMITTING AND SUFFERING THE
CONSUMPTION OF ALCOBOLIP BEVERAGES BY MINORS UPON LICENSED
PhEMISES -—LILEV%L %USPPNDnD bOh A PERIOD OF 20 )AY

In the Matter of Dlsclpllnary )
Proceedlngo agalnstm- ;3 N
ESSEX HOLDING CORP., & -
1048-1050 Broad .Street, T
Newark 2, New Jersey, :- oo o CONCLUSIONS

)
Holdcr of Plenary Betall Consunp- ’ AND ORDER _
tion License C-935 for the 1945-46 )
and 1946-47 figcal years, ilssued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic)
Beverage Control of. the Clty of
Newark. )
arold Simandl, qu., Attorney for Defendant-licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr., Esq,, Appearing for Department of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.

Defendant—corporation, through its attorney, pleaded not °
gullty to the following scharges: :

"l. On Saturday night, December 15, 1945, you sold alcoholic
beverages at your llCOﬂoGd premises to Robert W—-, Robert
N, James ¥-—-, Louls L~—~, Ludwig C~-—, and Joseph C—,
minors, in violation of R. 8., 3d:1l~ 77. . “

"2, On the occasion aforesaid, you_sold, served and delivered
and allowed, permitted and suffered the service and dellvery
of alcoholic beverages to Robert W---, Robert N---, James
M~--, Louls L---, Ludwig C ey and Joseph C---, persons

under the age ¢f twenty-one (21l) years, and allowed, permitted
and suffered the consumotlon of alcoholic beverages by such.
persons upon your llcensad premises, in- v1o]atloq of Rule- l

of State Regulatlonu Wo. 20."

, ihe testimony of an . BC 1nsnbctor discloses that on December
16, 1945, at about 12:15 A. M., he obccrved a number of persons
standing in front of defendant's licensed premises; that in par-
ticular he noticed M"two youngsters leaning upon against the build-
ing near the entrance of the Essex Huuse. Both of these youngsters
were vomiting.! = Quéstioning of the two yotths, according to the
ABC 1nanector, revealed that tncy had been attending a ba nquet
being held in defendarnt's premises under the auspices of the
company by which the yuuths were empluyed. .Another inspector and
two inves tlgators employed by the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Department corrooor tLQ the testimony of the. inspector.

The evidence discloses thot arproximately one hundred
persons attendéd the banquet and one hundrled and eight pitchers
of beer were served, Fourteen witnesses vproduced by the Deyartment
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, awmong whom were officilals of .the
company by which the banquet Was held, .testified that the Y observed -
the walters place pitchers of beer on the various tables in the
dining-room during the evening in uestloa. - Robert W--=, Robert
N-—=; James M---, and Joseph C--- (three of whom were sixteen and X
one of whom was seventgen on -the date in question) testified resPec—ff
tively: that they. sat at the first table on the right when cnterlng T
-the =annex room, and that . during thé course of the evening they’ each
drank several glasses uf beer Whlch they poured from- pltCuch o j
plucbu on: the table by the wailter The tﬂstlﬂony of “these minors
is corroborated by the testimony Jf some .of the adult witnesses.
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- -8ix employees of defendant testlfled uhat walters plﬂced the
pitchers of beer on a side table or sideboard, and not directly on
the tables occupied by the guests. Some of these witnesses’ Further
testified that they did not at any time obsgerve any mlnors in
autendance at the banquet. - s

4 I am satisfied that the testimony of the various witnesses
produced by the Department concerning the manner in which-tie
pitchers of beer were served depicts accurdtely what transpired on
the evening in question. Despite thelr testimony to the contrery,
it is quite apparent that the defendant?s employees paid little
heed to those attending the banquet. The maitre dthotel testified,
that he visited the room "eight or ten or a dozen times" and did
not see any minors there at any time. The banquet manager testified
that he went into the room several timgs during tihe course of the
banquet but did not see any persons there whom he believed to be.
minors. The General Manager claimed that he made "visits" to the
room but observed no minors. These observations, if made, must
have been most pe rfunctory. This conclusion seems inescapable in
view of the.fact that, in addition to the above. named four minors
whio claim.to have consumed beer at the banquet, four other minors
(three aged seventeen and one aged twvnty) Lesthled that they were -
present but did not consume any alcoholic beverages, and 1t was
stipulated that two other young men, whom Department witnesses
identified as being present at the banquet, were under theé age of
twenty-one years. Thus, no less than ten-of the one hundred persons
attending this functlon weie minors, some of them sixteen-year-old
hlgh school boyso}' .

If, in fact, careful observations had been made by the
defendant's witnesses, they would have seen that there were a
number of minors present, and very probably would have discovered
that some of thp e youtls were helping Lupmsclves to beer.

The evidence is lﬁSULflClQnt to sustain charge (l) in that
it fails to disclose a sale, technical or otherwise (R.8. 33:1-1(w)),
of alcoholic beverages by the defendant to any o»f the minors, and
sald charge is ilereby dismissed. However, I find that the method
of serving beer at the banquet on the night in question made said
alcoholic beverages available to all of the guests, including
minors., 1ndlscr1u1ndtely and without proper safeguards against con-
sumption” thereof by minors, and I further find that four of the
minors, namely, Robert W;-~3 Robert N---=; James M---, and Josenh
C——, -consumed beer on the licensed, grcnlses on the evenlng in
question.- Inasmuch as aCequatp nroof is lacking relative to con—
SUAptlon of alcoholie beverages b/ Louls L—~- and Luuw1g C———y
minors, I find aefenadnt not guilty . of so much of -cnarge (2) as
relates to them. -'I Tind the defendant guilty of charge () in so.
far as said charge alleges that defendant allowed, - pefllttcd and
suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages on its licensed
premLSCS by the afurcmcntloned Robert W——-, Robert N--—, Jaumes
M~—— and Joseph C-—- on the evening in: questlon, 1n VlOlwtlJn of.
Rule 1 of State Regu*utlons N,.Vzo.

- This is the first case of its kind to come to the attpntlon:
of this Departuent, l.e., where the service 1s wade at a hotel in a
banquet room to such’'a. large number of guests attcnplnb a prlvate.
function. Were this the usual case of, sale, service and delivery
of alcoholic beverages to .minors,. I would, in view of the number of
ninors involved "and their extreme youtbfulnpas, have liposed a very

.hgavy~flstea ﬂenulty Howevcr, in view of &ll of the 01rcun;uances
in this:case of novel Jﬁpr#SSlon, I will suswend the license.for a
period of .only twen ty aays. o : : e
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" period of twenty (20

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1945-46
licensing period, it does not abate but reuains fully effective
against the renewal license for the flsc l year 1946-47. Stutc
Rebul tions No._l6 . i

ACOQPQanly, it is, on. thls' l6th duy of August 1940,

ORDERED that pienary retﬁll CuﬂSUu“tlon 1lcense C-985,
issued by the Municipal Board of Aleoholic Beverage Control of - the
City of Newark, to Essex Holding Corp., for premises 1048-1050
Broad Street, NOWETK be and the sane is hereby suspended for a
§ days, commencing at 2:00. A.M. hugust 26, 1946

- nd terminating at 2:00 A, M. September- 15, 1946 .

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Comiissioner.'

'DISCIPLINABY PRUCEFDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR
RESALE -+ FALSE STATEMENT -IN LICENSE APPLICATION - LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR A PERIOD OF =0 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

‘In the Matter of DL501pllnaIy ) A
Pr)ceedlngs agalnst R 1; .

RAYMOND. . GRIMWS & PETER SCHFIB,
~ t/a Atomic Club, S ,
- 107-48th Street L CONCLUSIONS

Union City, New Jersey, ) AND ORDER

Holders of ‘Plenary Retail Consump-)
tion License C-R&5, issued by the -
Board of Commissioners of the city)
of Union City. \

B e T N

Raymond Grimes and Peter Schelf, defendant-licensees, by uajmona
, Grimes, Partner.
Harry CastelbauL, Esq s Appearlng for Departuent of Aloohollc
o ‘Beverage Cuntro

Defendant _nan pl aded non vult to tkg follow1mg chqrge.'

M0n June 28, 1946 ycou, a New Jersey'retd¢¢er, sold alcOnollC
beverages, viz., three cgs of beer, to another retail -
licengee, William O’Nplll t/a 'Bill O¥Neillts Tavern!, 123-
125 Carr Avenue, Keansburg, New Jersey, for resale in his
businesgs, whereby you- violated Rule 15 of State. chulﬂtlons
No. 20;, and since such sale exceeded the privileges of your
‘plenary retail consumption license as defined by R. S.
33:1-12(1), you thereby also violated R. 8. 38:1-2."

Dafenaantg .have also pleaded non vult to a SUpUlCMGDtWL
charge alleging," in suogtﬂnce that They had violated R.S. 33: l~25
by falsely denylng in their apgllcdtLun for-a license that any per—
son nentioned in the application had been interested in any llcbnse'
which was suspended, whereas Rayuond Grimes Had forumerly held & '«
license in Jersey City which had bbcn suspcnued fur thiree days-
effective June 12, lgéu.

‘ The file in tiiis case discloses thot a few days, prlur to
June 28, 1946, one Williawm Sheridan v1sltcg defendants? prenises

. and asked hajmond Grimes if he cuulu spare "a half or two" to 1@10

out Louls McKay who was tending bar for' Wllllnu 0'Neill at the ;Vn
latter’s llcengea prenises in Keansburg. GrlmOb has Jknown harldan
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e,
PJ

for twenty years and had recontly served as & "shinmate" of Louls
McKXay in the United States Navy. Grimes told herluan thiat he was
unable to do anything at thet tiume, but that: ‘he expected a .ship-—
ment of ‘beer within a few days. On June 28,1946, Sheridair
returned to defendants! Hrenlses with his car, and obtained three

. half-barrels of beer which he subsequently delivered to 0'Neill!s

- licensed premises. It . 1s quite apparent that Crimes Sold the .beer
as a favor to his erenas, ‘and not for profit.. Grimes StJtOS that
he did not realizZe the seridusness of this trancactlon, and  thought

© he was doing a good turn. The Vlolutlon ig'Yserious because of en—
forcement difficulties which arise if rétailers’ purcnase alcoholic
beverages frou others than licensed panufacturers and wholesaléers.
However, the transaction was an isolated one and no aggravatlng
circuuistances appear. Hence on this charge I shall suspend the
license for the ninimum perlod of fifteen @ays. Re Rappaport;
Bulletin 641 Tten l L '

‘As to the su)nlementul Lhﬁroe'". ayuond Grlmos states that
tue apgllcaulon was filled out by his dttornty, and ‘that ‘"in haste,
he either failed to ask re about the prev1ous charge, or I failed
to answer 'yes! to a question about that charge." It 1is very o
probable that the disclosure of this suspension, which occurred
more than seven years ago, would have had no effect upon the lssu-
ance of the current license. However, 1t has ‘béen stated ina
nunber of cases that licensees must answer all: questlons in . the,
aDﬂllc%tlon fully and frankly, and the necessity for insis tlng upon
this is readily apparent. Under the peculiar circumstances of - this:
case, I conclude that an additional suspension for a .period of five
days because of the violation set forth in the suphlenental charge
will be sufficient. Fron this total suspersion of twenty. uays, =
five days will be renmitted because¢ of the pleaj naklng a net
suspension of fifteen days.

Accoraingly, it . 1s, on: thls 2lst day of August -1946,

+ ORDERED that plenary Iethl consunption license C-—B33,- %
is sued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union Clty +o
Raymond Grimeées & Peter Schelb, t/a Atonlc Club, for premises 107-
48th Street, Union City, be and the same’ is hereby suspended for
fifteen \lﬁs aays, coumencing ‘at 3 A.M. August 23, 1946 and
terulndtlnv at. d A M. QCntember 13, 1946. ‘ : 4

uRWIN B HOCh
Deﬂuty Conmlsoloner.

S. LIMITATION OF NUTBLR OF B TAIL LIvENSFS--DFTERdINATION UNDER
SECTION 7, CHAPTER 147, P, L. 1946 THAT FAILURE TO APPLY.FOR
- RENEWAL WAS DUE TO . CIRCUhuTANCFS BE&OND CONTROL OF LICENQEE

In the Matter of an AUpllC vtion by )

JOEN J. WEINMANN, - . oy = 5 g piyige
115 Chancery Lane, S -*-;f)ui ’.:»Oanetlﬁgpn S
- Trenton, - New.Jersey, - = 'y DpiuRMINATION -
“FoT Relief under the Provisions ~ .. . .o
of Section 7 of Ch 147 of the )

Laws Jf 1946 °

John J. Weinnmann, Pro Se.. . . ... N

Petltlon hL?EIH re01tes thet Joan Jo Weinmann was ‘the ‘holder:
of plcnary retall consumption license C-18 for the fiscaliyear 1945~
46, issued by ‘the:Board of Coumissionérs of the- Clty “of” Trenton..
-This license, which covered preumises 12-14 Fast State Street, - ' -
expired by its terus at mldnlgat June 30, 1946,
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" The- petltlon furtner recites thet, during the 1945-46 fiscal

Jear, the interest of petitioner in yrenlse known as 12-14 Bast
State Street was dis putﬁd by the ovwner thereof, and that petitioner,
in order-to avold costly litig atlon, fllbu, durlng sald flSC”l year,
two separate QOLLLHtlUﬂS with the Board of Coumrlssioners of the
City of Trenton for the Lrangfe of said license to other prenises.
The first p)]lcutwon we's withdrawn after netitioner had bLeen

dvised that the lucation would not be acceptable to said Board.
Thp second application was denied on June 22, 1946, by sald Board
after written ObJCCthﬂo had been filed op 3u%1ng tlt transfer of
the license because of the luthlun uI thh p?cll @s sought to be
licensed. "No appeal was: filed bpc se’ LLe denia 1 ofivthe transfer,
appeared to- be prover.~ : 1 '

The 7 setition further recites thot netitioner thereafter
secured. other prenises at 542 Bast State btr@ct which comply with
the local ordina ince, but:that any attempt to transfer the license
to said premises during the fiscal year 1945-46 was prevented by
the explratlon of the license on June 30, 1946, a period of only
eight days after. the second application for tr nsfur had been denied.

_ Petitioner statesiin his petition that his right to posses—
"sion of premises. known as 12-14 East State Street "ls gquestionable,
if .not already terminated," and that he is unable, therefore, to
apnly for a renewal. of his license at said preumises for the fiscal
year 1946<47. He, th@PPiuTC prays for a deteruination by the
State Coumissioner in accordﬂﬂcp with the provisions of Scction 7
ﬂof Cu.:147 of the Laws of 1946 . : : '

Subsequent £o the flllnb of the petition hereiny oectLQn 46
- of an- ~ordinance of the CltJ of Trenton aconted June 28, 1936, was
auended on Aubust 1, 1946: "Section 46, as JrLdlﬂally adopted, pre-
vented the issuance uf any new plenary rctall consuption licenses
in the City of Trenton, out tiie auendient. auontea AUSUgt i, 19ﬂ6
agueu thereto’ a new paragra;g oh r€du¢ﬁb as Iolluw

"Nothing inkthiS‘seetién.shallybefdeemed‘to'prevent the issu-~

“ance of a new license to a pefson who files application there-
for within sixty days following the expiration of the license

renewal period if  the State'comrissiOner shall first deternine
in writing that. the applicant's fallure to apply for a renewul
of his llcenoe was due to circumstances beyond his contr ol,
;orov1ued by section 7, chapter 147 of tne Laws of" 1946 "

On August lé, l &6 the pOuLtloncr herein filed w1th the
‘-_Boaru >f Commissioners uf the City of Trenton.an application for a
¢ new license for preniges known as 542 Tast State Street, Trenton.
'It -is apparent.that this uppllCuthﬂ waes -filed within slxty uays
iollow1ng the exnlrutlon of the licens ranewui period. .. . o
Aftor exahlnlnﬁ all the facts, T 1brguy deteruine tnat the
appllcant's failure to ap)ly for a renewal of his license for the
present fiscal year was due to circunstances beyond "his control.
See Section 7, Ch. 147 of the Laws of 1946. In view of this deter-—
riination the Boaru of Cu411581oners of the 'City of Trenton nay
consider . on its merits the a>3 ation filed by Joln J. Welnuann
for a plenary retail cons tlon llCOﬂbe for prewises at H42 East
State Street, Trenton, Mes»lto the liuditation of such licenses set
forth in Sectlon 2, Ch, 1&7 of thé Laws of 1946, and may -“issue-
sald license if Th;‘ﬂf&dlses cohaly w1tn th provisions of the local
ordinance as atiended. f e
o » ERWIN B. HOCK
Dated: August 21, 1946. . Deputy Coumlssioner.
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DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS ~ PERMITTING PIN BALL HACHINE ON :
LICENSED PREMISES - EMPLOYING A PERSON UNDER 15 YEARS OF AGE -
PREVIOUS RECCRD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A PEEIOD OF 25 DAYS,
LESS 5 FOR PLEA. : '

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

- Jeanette Goldberg, '
t/a Jewell Bar & Grill,
8 Outwater Lane,

)

)

) * CONCLUSTONS
Garfield, N. J., )

)

)

AND ORDER

Holcer of Plenary Retail Consunp-—
tion License C-31l, issued by the
City Council of the City of

Garfield.

Chandless, Weller & Kramer, Esqs., by Julius E. Krauer, Esq.,
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee.
Anthony Meyer, Jr-., Esq., Appearing for DCyartubnt of Alconolic
‘Beverageé Control,

Defendant has ple ced guilty to chdrgbs that she
(1) possessed and allowed, peruitted and suffered on her licensed
preiises a bagatelle or pin ball wmachine, in violation of Rule 7
of State Regulations No. 20, and (8) eiployed on her licensed
premises a person under the age of fifteen years, in v1olat1un of

- Rule 6 of State Rcbulatlons No. 1.

Defenuant‘admlts the possession of a so-called "pin ball"
machine or game on her then licensed preniises. This i1s a violation
of the rule which prohibits the possession of such games, by nane,
on any licensed premises. The wuinor euployee, who allegecly was.
enployed as assistant to the chef, was adnittedly known by the
defenqut to be uncer the age of fiffeen ycars. ) :

Defendant,; in subnitting hcr guilty plea, endeavors to
niniuize the two violations on a tleor that they are "technical.
Frankly, such violations of regulations, not at all difficult to
understand, are not in wmy opinion "technical'.

I shall- suspend defendant!s license for ten days on each-of
the two charges, Re Carteret Club of Trenton, Bulletin 672, Iten 12;
Re Kneble, Bulletin 649, Iten 8, with an adcitional five days
because of a prior suspension in 1943 for a '"gaabling" charge.
Re Goldberg, Bulletin 624 Iten 1. PFive days of the total will

be renitted because of the Jlba, luav1qg a net.suspension of
twenty days.. : ,

Accorulnbly, it 1s, on this 815t Qav uf AUghSt lu46

ORDERED tnﬁt Plenary hct ll CODSUlptluﬂ License C él

+1lssued by the City Council of the City of Garfield to Jcancbbe

Goldberg, t/a Jewell Bar & Grill, for preuises 8 Qutwater Lane,
Garflelu, be and the saie is hereby suspended for a periosd of. .
twenty (20) days, counencing at 4:00 A.M. August &8, 1946, and -
terulnatlng at 4: OO A.MM. Septeubfr 17, 1948,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Coumissioner.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - HINDERING AND FAILING TO FACILITATE
AN INVESTIGATION - LICENSE SUSPENDED § FOR A PERIOD OF 5 DAYS.‘

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

BABE'S RECREATION, INC., )

208 Main Avenue, _ o

- Wallington, New Jersey, - )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) . CONCLUSIONS
tion License C-8 issued by the -~ - . AND- CRDER

Mayor and Council of tnﬁ Borougu )
of Wallington.

Aaron Heller, Esq., and Aldon S. Patlen, Esq., Attorneys for
. Defendant-licensee. .
Harrj Castelbaum, quo, Apoearnng for Department of A1COﬂOllC
Beverage Control.

Defendant-licensee pl=eaded not guilty to a charge allegingf
that on June 20, 1946, Frank T. Berosky, the former holder of a
license for thb prcnlsps in question, violated R. S. 33:1-35 by
hindering and failing to facilitate an investigation being made
by agents of the State Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

The testimony taken herein established that on June 20,
1946, during the course of an investigation as to alleged gambling
on the premises in question, Frank T. Berosky took three pieces
of paper from the bar and refused to surrender them to Inspector
Brooks although requested to do so. Inspector Brooks testified
that each of the slips had contained the name of a horse, and that
these slips had been surrendered to him voluntarily by the bar-—
tender, Edward Berosky, a brother of the former licensee. Frank T,
B@rQSAy admitted that he took the slips and stated that he returned
them to his brother because his brother complained that the slips
had been unlawful1y taken from hig pocket by the Inspector. Lt is
apparent that Frank T. Berosky did not know tihe true facts. because
he was not on the premises at the time of the conversdtion between
the representative of this Department and his brother, and I am
satisfied from the evidence that the slips were voluntarlly
surrendered by the brother. In any event, the former licensee
had no right to take the law into- his own hands of to interfere
in any way with the 1nvest1gutlun. It is the duty of licensees to
cooperate fully with ABC agents, and failure to do so COﬁbtltutCS
a violation of R. S. 33:1-35.

It also appears that other documentary evidence was seized
during the course of the investigation, *and that all the other
evidence is now in the files of thb DepartMunt of Alcoholic
,Beverage Control.

After Frank T. Berosky had testified, and prior to the
introduction of additional evidence by defendant, the attorneys
for defendant withdrew the plea of not guilty ani entered a plea
of mon vult %o the charge herein. They - also entered into a
stipulation whereby they agreed to turn over to the Department
the slips in question within ten days from the date of hearing or,
if the slips cannot be produced, to permit the testimony of ‘
Inspector Briooks as to the contents of the slips to be’ con51deredv
ag’ currectly setting forth the writing upon Sald Sllpuw I shall
accept the plea and approve the stipulation. T
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- Neithér-therlicensee.nor Frank T. Berosky has any prior
record. - Under the peculiar circumstances of this case, I shall
suspend defendant!s license for a period of five days.

Accordingly, it is, on thls 16th day of August lq46

ORDERED. that plenary retail consumptlon license 0-8, 1¢sued
by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to Babe's
Rccreation, Inc., for premises 208 Main Avenue, Wa lllngton, be and
the same is hereby suspended for- five (5) days, commencing at
& AH. August 26 1946, and termlnatlng at 3 A,M. August AN 1946

ERWIN B hOCK
Deputy Commilsgioner..

8. ' DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FROM
ANOTHER RETATLER — UNLABELED BEER TAP — LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR A .-
PERIOD OF. 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1501p11narj )

Proceealngs agalnst xt»u)
WILLTMM O'NEILL RN L
t/a Bill. O'NPlll'S TaVeIn,‘..")f S SRR
128-125 Carr Avenue, CONCLUSIONS
Keansburg, New . Jersey -.:). -~ AND.ORDER .

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump )
tion License €-25 issued by the y
Municipal Counecil 0? the Borough ) U R
of Keanshurg.. : LT R '
e _,_..—-~_~~\.;)_ o A . RNPER
‘BEdward F, Juska, Esq., ‘Attorney for Defendant- llcensee. T
Harry Cactelbaum, Esq., Appearlng for Depariment of Alconollc

- Beverage Control,

 Defén&ént pleaded gég vult.ﬁb'tné‘follgwlng‘cnanges;

"l. On June 28, 1946, you, a New Jersey retail licensee,
purchased, w1+hout spoc1a1 purmlt th crafor, alccholic
beverages for resale iin your business, viz., three kegs

- of beer, from a persorn not the holder of a New Jersey

; manufacturer's or wholesaléer's license;. such purchase -

' by you being in-violation of Rule 15 of State Hegulatlons
No. 20,m ‘

‘"2, On June 29, 1946, you possessed on your. llcenbed
”premlscs a barrol from which beer was. being drawn throu gh

~ a spigot or other dispersing appsratus which did not con—
tain the name or brand of the manufacturer of that beer;
such being - 1n v1olit10n of Ral“ l of Statn Regulatlons
No. RRJ :

The flle in this case dlsolopes unut ‘at some tinme prlor to'
June 28, 1946, ohe William Sheridan visited defendant's premises -
and spoke to a friend, Louis McKay3 who was’ then. emp¢oyed as a
bartender by defendant McKay told Sheridan that the business
- "would be going fine if hé could only get some more beer "' and
Sheridan promised that, if he could see any in the City, he would -
brlng it down. It was aubsequent to tnls conversﬁtlon that ]
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. Sheridan arranged to obtain three hujf barrels oi beer from /
Raymond Grimes. See Re Grimes and Scheib, decided herewlth.

The beer was delivered by Sheridan to dcfondantls premises on
the night @ of June 28, 1946, and was received by another bar-
tender who was then on duty. The. amount of moriey paid for the
beer was approximately the same as the amount paid to Grimes.
After the beer was recelved, one barrel thereof was attached to
a line leading to the. bar. The spigot at the other end of this
line contained merely a black blank. and did not display the name
of the beer belng drawn from the tap. It might be well also to
note that McKay alleges that the licensee knew nothing of this
transaction-and that he intended to "surprise the boss." In
any event, the licensee is responsible for the acts of his agents
performed in the conduct of the lioensed business. Re Kurian,
Bulletln 517 %Item 2. '? ‘ - '

Defendant has no prlor udgud1Cﬂtnd record. This violation
is serious ‘be¢cause of the enforcement difficulties which arise if
retailers purchase alcoholic bevernges from other than licensed
mgnufacturers!and wholegalers. This appears to be an isolated
transaction, and the ‘minihum penaTty heretofore imposed in a some-
what similar ¢ase consisted of a suspension of the license for a
perlod of fifteen days. Re Bollinger, Bulletin 641, Ttem 2.

The minimum suspension for a misla bbl@d beer tap con31stg of a
svspension for a period of three days. Re Capriotti, Bulletin
563, Item 9. "The present case, however, is somewhat aggravated
by the fact that the purchase was not made directly from the.
other retailer. Under all the 01rcuust nces, I shall suspend
the license on the both charges mentioned nerein for a period of
twenty days, less five days for the Dle 25 making a net suspension
of fifteen days. . ‘

Accordingly, it is, on this Zlst day of August2.1946,

‘ORDERED that plenary retail consumption license C-25,
.issued by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Keansburg to
William O'Weill, t/a Bill O!Neill's Tavern, for preulses 123-125
- Carr Avenue Keansburg, be and the same 1is horeoy suspended for
- fifteen (LSj JS, commencing at 6 A.M, August 29, 1946, and
terminating at 6 A.M. SOpthber 13, 1946. . .

ERWIN B. HOCK

" Deputy Commilssioner.

T m

9. STATE LICENSES.- NEW APPLICATIONS FILED..

Munson G. -Shaw Co., Inc.
400 Madisom Avenue, ¢
New York 17 , N. ¥, :

Application filed Auguut 26, 194¢ for transfer of
Plenary Wholesale- License W~72 ‘from Munson G. Shaw;
Netty Shaw; Munson G. Shaw, Jr.; James Goggin and
ulbyl Shaw B01t t/a Munson G, Shaw Co.
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10. DEIZUBE ~ FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHEOLIC AND OTHER BEVERAGES,
FURNITURE AND FIXTURES IN SPEAKEASY - ORDERED FORFEITED — SPEAK-
EASY OWNER!'S. APPLTCATION FOR RETURN OF. FURWITURE AND FJXTUHFS
DENIED. ,

; » o S ’ R -‘Case No. 6991
Tn the Matter of the Seizure on . ) S T
May 81, 1946, of a quantity of

alcoholic beverages, soda, furni-). '-~’MQn“H§§Ei@g
ture and fixtures at 503 Berkley : S o
Street, in the City of Camden, f)‘f ' CONCLUSIONS»AND ORDER -

County of Camdbn, and Suut@ of
New Jersey.

- e e e = e e e e D mm e et e e e e

David. Brady, Pro Se.- g
larry - Fastclbaum, Esq., ﬁppe ring for uhC Dep tment of Alconollc
Beverage Control

This matter has been heard pursuant to tae prOVngons of
Title 33, Chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes,  to.determine whether a
quantlfy of alconollc and other beverages and flxtureg and furnish- °
ings, described in a schedule attached ‘nereto, seized on May 31, 5
1946 at 503 Berkley Strest, CJWQQﬂ, N J., constitute unlawful
nroporty and should be forf91ted 4 . . .

On May 31, 1946 Roy Alvin. Pllllps of Camd - reported to the
police that he h d JOSt bonds and cash, and in his. recital of his
activities stated that hé had visited a "Club™ at the sbove address
and there puruhused alconolic baverdvﬂs, The piem1ses are not
llcensed for the ‘sale of alconolic beverages :

The - State -Dapartment of Alcoholic Be veracu Control was
informed of these facts and accordingly, ABC agents interviewed
Philips and Daniel Tate, a texi cab driver who had driven Philips
to the "Club". ‘Philips and Tate gave the ageénts signed statements
to the effect that they were at the "Club" in the early morning
of the day in questidn and that Daniel.Bra dy - there sold them
alcoholic beverages. Brady wag brought to. the pullce station and
there identified by Philips .and Tate. as thé person who had sold and
served them the dlcohclic beverages. brwdy admitted that buth men
had been at the premises.at the time stated but clalneu Tnat he -
had given a bottle of beer to Philips.

The agents then obtained and executed a search warrant for |
the three story brick building on the premises, In a room which
had a window inscribed with the name of the "Club", the agents -
found a number of empty beer and whiskey bottles, bottles of soda ..
and a table apparentlv usSed for gambling. A large room on the
third floor was equipped with a bar, a coca-cola ice box with beer
and other alcocholic beverages, tables, cnalrs, a cash register, a
dart board and a steel cabinet for a slot machine. Thé slot
machine was found on the second floor. -

Neither - ‘Brady nor the g 1ub" held a lleHSC uuthorl21ng
either of tnem to ‘sell or sarve a1COh“llC b Vﬂrages.,"

The agvnts seized all of the abovc described’ rtlcles except
the slot machine, which was seized by the local police. Brady was
arrested on charges of unlawfully sclllnv alcoholic beverages and
possessing alcvoholic beverages with intent to sell such beverages
unlawfully.

Brady has since pleaded- guilty to the charges and was
sentenced to pay a fine of $100 or serve thirty days in the county
Jail. He also pleaded guilty to the charge of possessing gambling
devices and was sentenced to pay a fine of $150.
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The seized alcoholic bﬂvnrages were intended for sale at this
speakeasy and hence are illicit. R.5. 88:1l- 1(1) Such illicit
alcoholic bevérages, together with tub other beverages, fiixtures
and furnishings, selzed therewith in the building’ constitute
unlawful property and are subject to for;elture. R. 8. éu 1- l(y),
R. 5. 83:1-2 and R. S5, 33:1-66, '

When the matter came on for hearing, pursuant to R.S. 55:1-66,
David Brady appeared and sought return of the fixtures and.
furnishings«

Brady asserts that thare is an unpaid balance due on the
fixtures and that the concern from whom they were purchased has
advised him that it does not intend to teke the time or trouble
to oppose forfeiture of such articles but will hold Blaay respon—
sible for.the debt. Brady's.declared objective is to regain thebo
fixtures to minimize his loss by reason of the selzure and,
incidentally, to use them in setting up what he cmtractcllzpd as
a legitimate restaurant or candy store.

Brady does not dispute Lﬂxb the facts which resulted in the
seizure are as stated. Apparently, he Opwrated a-small time
gambling and speakedsy. ebtabllshmant, Hle does not present any
substantial or meritorious reason for the return of any of the
seized property; seemingly, he 1s prompted by the hope that if he
makes the rbquest it may be granted,

One of the effective measures provided for by law to stamp
out speakeasies is the forfeiture of its fixtures and equipment, -
articles which contribute  to the success of its operation. Cf.
Seizure Case No, 6838, Bulletin 687, Item 1., No reason has been
presented why that course should not be followed in the instant
case. Bradyfc request for the return of -the bblZCO flxtures and
furnishings is therefore denied, »

Accordingly, it-1s DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the seized
property, more fully described in Schiedule "A" attached hereto,

constitutes unlawful property and that the samé be and hereby is .

forfeited in accordence with. the provisions of R. 8. 83:1-66, and
that it be reteined for the use of hospitals and qtqtb, county and
municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part at the

direction of the State Commissioner of Aleoholic Beverage Contiol

. ‘ ERWIN B. HOCK
Dated: August 22, 1946. Deputy Commlssioner.

SCHEDULE mAM

7 bottles of varilous brands of alcoholic beverages.
20 — bottles of beer
1l - gallon of wine
172 — empty beer bottles
48 — bottles of soda
56 — empty soda bottles
60 — empty whiskey bottles
75 — empty glasses
6 — wocden tables
8l ~ wooden chairs
1 — bar
24' -~ neon tubing
- coca-cola ice box
National cash register
- dart board '

e
I
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11. DIuCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER§ UpPENDINU LIL iNSE STAYE
PENDING APDLIC,mION FOR WRIT OF L“PTLORAEI '

'In the Matter of Digscinlinary S . :
Proceedings against . -

"ESSEX HOLDING CORP.,
1048-1050 Broad Street,
Newark, New Jersey,

“Holder of Plenary Retall Consuap-—
tion License C-935, for 1945-46
dnd 1946-47 fiscal ycaru5 issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic
- Beverage Control of the City of
Newark. ‘

ORDER

It appearing that by Conclusions and Order herein dated
August 16, 1946, plenary retail consumption license C-935, for
nremises 1048~105O Broad Street Newrfk,_was sus uended for a
period of twenty days c,unencing at B A.M, August 46 1946,-and
terminating'attz L.M. September 15, 19463 and A :

It further appearing that said licensee has declared its
intention to apply to a Justlce of the Suprene Ccurt for a writ
of -certiorari to review the said Cunciuslons and Order and to
prosecute the writ, if granted, with due diligencc; and

. It further apdearing to ay satisfaction that said licensee
would suffer serious injury if a stay is not granted pending ... -
application to a Justice of the Supreme Court for said writ;

It is, on this 23rd day of August, 1946,

, ORDERED that the effect of the . order gcteu Auguat 16 1946
be and the same is hereby stajpu urtll a further order is. cnttreg
nereiny on condition, however, that application for a writ of
certiorari shall be made to a JUJthb of the Suprene court -
within fifteen (15) days fron the date hereof, andvthereafter
prosecuted with diligence.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Deputy Commissioner.

0
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12. - DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR = NOTICE .

A-writ of certiorari was allowed yestexduy by Mr.. Justice
Oliphant, of the New Jersey Supreme Court, to review.the order made
"by me on. August.d4, 1946, against Cedar Restaurant & Cafe Co., t/2
“st Bnd” Casino & burf Club, 717 Ocean Avenue, Long Branch, N, J.,
.nich order suspended the license of Cedar Restaurant & Cafe Co. for
a net period of thirty days, commencing August 19, 1946.

. Tne wrlt was. "allowed upon condltlono that prosecutor
éCedar Restaurant & Cafe Co.) shall not further violate R.S. 33:1-50
possession of illicit alcoholic beverages — "refills"). and that this
cause shall be brought on for hearing at thc next term of Court,
namely, October 1, 1946 n _ S

At the outset, it should be nOLvd 1hat the allowanue of the
writ does not adjudicate, or intend to adjudicate, upon.any of the
issues raised by the prosecutor. In general, it may be said that the
allowance of: the writ merely authorizes the Drosccutor to appeal my
.decision. to the New Jersey Supreme. Courte.. Thls is. exempllflcd by the
condition in the writ requiring the prosecutor. to "not -further .
violate" the law prohibiting the possession. of "refills" on licensed
premises. :

... I stress this to impress upon all licensees that the "refill"
law continues to remain in full force and effect and rigorous en-
forcement of that law will continue as.in the past. Any licensee who
violates the law does so at his peril and, if the writ is dismissed
and my- decision is susteined, eppropriate penalties for interim
offenses will :be strictly administered as heretofore.

By reason of the allowance of the writ, the suspension .
dilnst Cedar HRestaurant & Cafe. Co. has been he ld in abeyance: pending
the decision of the Court. . Since fundamental issues respecting: the
“mefill" law are ralsed by the prosecutor for; determination. by the
wuprene Court, ordinary fairness requires . thﬂt those licensees now:
serv1ng suspensions for violations of that law should not be placed
in-any different. position from that of the prosgeuter:and.sghould not
be- deprived. of uxar0151nb the privileges of: -their llcences pending- .

, the .decision. of those issues:by .the: Gourt. Accordlngly, I: have toaay,
. on, my own motion,: lifted temporallly the. subpenq1on imposed.against
iach of. the ten llceneees oW~ belng o@IVEd for "refill" v1olatlonb,
0 Wlt CLL s R R o

(1) Rebecca Kravis, . 90 days terminating? :
.y 1643 Atlantic Avey, © September 29 at 12:01 A.M.
U Atlantit Cltj N.MJ :

(2) Ellbec; Inc., ~'“2 o 40 days. terminating:

’ 459 Broad SL., August &1 at 2 A.M.

Newark, N. J, . 4
(8) Anthony A. Spagnuolo, 65 days terminating
712 Broadway, October 2 at 2 A,M,

Newark, N. J.
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(4) Biondi & Firschbaum,. = . ' 30 days terminating
554 Lyons Ave., September 5 at 2 A.H.
Irvington, N, J. - S , N

'(5)'thn OStroﬁski,' o o - 20fdays terminatihg ,

- . 419 .Hudson St.,. A %o . September 10 at & A.lf.
-Hackensack, N. J.. : ‘ : ‘ -
(8) Charles E. Betz, B o 25 days termihating' '

W. Park Ave. & Rte #35,. o - September. 14 at & A.M.
‘Ocean Township, B e B o
RFD #l As bury Park,. N J

(7) Alverta C, Sofroney,< . 20. days terminating
. 2074 Black Horse Pike, © September 8 at 4 A.HM.
- Hamilton Township, . S o ‘ _
P 0. McKee City, N..d. -

(8) Helen Tonasello, ’ - 30 days Lerm1n1u1ng i
. Black Horse Pike, Su.of l2+h St., Seytember 18 at ld Ol AJM.
. Folsom Borough, . ‘
" P.O. Box 147, Hamnonton, N. J.

(9) John Hermen, 20 ‘days termlnatlng
S/8 Herding Highway, ~~~ - . September 8 at 4 A
Hamilton Township, .

P.0O. Majs Landing, N. J.

(10) Chas. . & SOpth GrenbOWLec, - 15 days terminating '

97 Main .St., = . . September 5 at 4 A.M.
Lodi, N. J.

Each of thege licensees has been appronrlutely nutllled by telegram;
If and when my decision is sustained in the Court, additional. orders
will be entered requiring these licensees to serve the balance of
tbelr respective suspcn51ons. ' o

: In addltlon, to obviate the nece531ty for further applica-
tlons to the Courts raising the same questions now at issue, and so
that all licensees will be placed on a parity, the effecctive date of ?
any suspension 1mposed in "reflll" ‘cases, now.pending or hereafter :
instituted, will not be fixed unlegs and until those questions have:
been resolvea iavorably to the. Department of Alcoholic Bcverage

Control.
‘ <¥9/1L¢Q34 25"/%é+uﬂé
_ , ' " EEWIN B. HOCK,
Dated: August 23, 1946, ‘ ‘ DhPUTY bOm%IuleNER

New Jersey State Library



